

Product Alert

December 19, 2016

Type of Notification: Misrepresentation of FM Approved Product

FM Approvals has been made aware of a non-FM Approved Honeywell brand flame detector that has been sold through distribution bearing the FM Approvals certification mark.

Company Identity: Honeywell Analytics **Address:** 405 Barclay Boulevard, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069-3609, USA **Contact information:** Lucy Smith, Product Marketing Manager, Honeywell Analytics

Product Identity: Model FS17XDescription: Flame DetectorFM Approval Status: Not FM Approved

Hazard Involved: Approximately 800 units of the Model FS17X were shipped to a distributor bearing the FM Approvals certification mark. The specific model was not tested by FM Approvals to the applicable FM 3260 standard and is, therefore, not considered FM Approved.

As indicated in the attached bulletin, please contact your local Honeywell service office for immediate replacement with an FM Approved Model FS7, which is similar in design and function.

If you suspect that you are in possession of an FS17X Flame Detector bearing the FM Approvals certification mark, please bring that to the attention of:

Antonio L. Pires FM Approvals, Quality Department Norwood, MA, USA +1 (1)781 255 4825 Email: Antonio.pires@fmapprovals.com

Honeywell



FS17X Flame Detector – End of Life Notification

Regions affected: Global

This notice is to advise that effective immediately, the Honeywell FS7 flame detector will replace the Honeywell FS17X flame detector, which has been discontinued. The Honeywell FS17X flame detectors have not been manufactured by Honeywell since March 2016.

Furthermore, please note:

- The Honeywell FS7 flame detector should be considered for applications where the FS17X had previously been specified or installed.
- The FS17X is not serviceable under warranty, due to the sealed construction, accordingly, all warranty replacement requests for the FS17X will be fulfilled with a new or remanufactured FS7.
- The FS17X was inadvertently mismarked with the FM certification mark. Given the fact that the FS17X and FS7 are similar in design and function, Honeywell has opted to go to market solely with the FS7 as its FM-Approved flame detector for specialized use.
- End users who have purchased an FS17X, and require the FM certification, can
 return the unit pursuant to Honeywell's warranty return process for a
 replacement unit on or before March 31, 2017. All replacements shall be
 pursuant to Honeywell's limited warranty.

If you have any questions, please contact your Honeywell Analytics Regional Sales Manager.

Lucy Smith Product Marketing Manager, Honeywell Analytics Lucy.Smith@honeywell.com